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However, on December 13, 2018, Applicants withdrew the Special Exception Application
~based on the Town’s determination® that no special exception or site plan approval is required for the
Applicant’s tennis courts.” (Ex. B). Subsequently, on December 19, 2019, Applicants submitted the
same plans for ARCOM review for the “{a]ddition of two tennis cot . One court will be a hard court
and the other a grass court. The courts will be surrounded by a fence approximately 10 tall and
various landscaping at or above the height of the fence. Additional landscaping will be provided to
buffer courts accordingly. Separate staft parking area wil-be is also included.” (the “ARCOM
Application,” Ex. C).

The reality is the two tennis courts and “separate staft parking area” arec ALREADY
CONSTRUCTED. There is no mention in either the Special Exception Application, nor the ARCOM
Application, that this is actually a request for an after the fact approval for major construction without
the required permits. Applicants, with the assistance of the Town administration, are attempting to
avoid a special exception to be heard before the Town Council where these violations will be aired at
a public hearing. It is evident that the Town and the Applicants are working together to make an end
run at the lawsuit filed by Abutting Neighbor against them for constructing the tennis court without
proper approval. (Ex. D).

A Special Exception and | te Plan Review Are Mandatory for Tennis Courts

The Code of the Town of Palm Beach does not give the Town administration the authority or
discretion to decide that a special exception is not required because the Code is absolutely clear:

§ 134-1759 (e) The construction of any tennis court, shuftleboard court or similar use upon any
structure in the town shall be subject to an application for special exception as specified in section
134-227 through section 134-233.

The subject property at 1236 South Ocean Blvd. is located in the R-AA zoning district. Several
accessory uses are enumerated in the Town Code which are permitted without a special exception,
including private nurseries, private greenhouses, private garages, private swimming pools, etc. § 134-
788. Notably absent from the list of permitted accessory uses are private tennis courts. Therefore, as
the zoning staff initially determined, a special exception must be required in accordance with § 134-
1759, and the Town’s administrative determination that a special exception is not required is erroneous
and must be reversed.

A Special Exception and Site Plan Review Are Mandatorv for Supplemental Parking

Applicant has also illegally constructed a parking lot in an R-AA zoning district which requires
a special exception. Although the Special Exception Application and the ARCOM Application
casually refer to a “small service parking area™ and a “separate staff parking area™ respectively, such
parking area also requires a special exception. Section 134-790(7) specifically states that all
supplemental parking requires a special exception in the R-AA zoning district, and is “allowed only
in a manner consistent with the zoning ~f the district in which it is located.” Supplemental parking is

3 Counsel for Abutting Neighbor has requested copies of the Town’s determination, but has not received a copy of any
written determination as of the date of this Appeal.
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defined as parking in addition to the required parking. § 134-2. The parking lot, which is
ALREADY CONSTRUCTED AND BEING USED. holds at least ten (10) trucks. (Ex. E)
Conspicuously absent from the plans is (a) the total number of parking spaces in the “small service
parking area™; (b) any parking calculations whatsoever; and (c) the setback of the parking area from
Emerald Beach Way. Supplemental parking in the R-AA zoning district can only be permitted by
special exception. Therefore, the Town's administrative determination that a special exception is not
required is erroneous and must be reversed.

The Town Council has Exclusive Jurisdiction to Grant or Deny Special Exceptions

Most importantly, the Town Council is the entity vested with authority to grant or deny special
exceptions:

§134-226 (a) The town council shall hear and decide special exceptions, decide such questions
as are involved in determining if and when special exceptions should be granted, and grant special
exceptions with appropriate conditions and safeguards or deny special exceptions when not in
harmony with the purpose and intent of this chapter.

As stated in the Special xception Application, the application must comply wit he criteria for site
plan review set forth in ; 134-226, et. seq. and the requirements for granting a special exception set
forth in §134-229. Furthermore, residents, including Abutting Neighbor, would be afforded the
opportunity for due process at a public hearing on the Special Exception Application.

The Town’s administrative determination that a special exception is not required for tennis
courts (a) is clearly contrary to § 134-1759 (¢), which provides that a special exception is mandatory;
(b) is clearly contrary to § 134-790, which specifically requires a special exception for Applicant’s
parking lot; (¢) illegally divests the Town Council of their exclusive jurisdiction and authority to
decide whether to grant or deny the special exception; and (d) deprives residents, including Abutting
Neighbor, of their due process right to appear and object at the public hearing. which was originally
scheduled for January 9, 2019.

For these reasons and the reasons set forth in the Lawsuit (incorporated herein as part of this
appeal), Abutting Neighbor appeals the Town’s administrative decision that a special exception is not
required for two tennis courts and small service parking area at 1236 South Ocean Boulevard.
Abutting Neighbor respectfully requests that this appeal be scheduled for hearing betore the Town
Council at the next available meeting in accordance with §134-141, et. seq.

Abutting Neighbor reserves all rights and remedies. Abutting Neighbor continues to object to
the illegal construction of the two tennis courts, commercial parking area, and associated
improvements at 1236 South Ocean Boulevard. Counsel for Abutting Neighbor has made a public
records request for all documents and communications related to 1236 South Ocean Boulevard, and
reserves the right to supplement this appeal accordingly.

Please govern yourselves accordingly.
LEHTINEN SCHULTZ PLLC

Amanda Quirke Hand, P.A.




ZONING APPLICATION
TOWN OF PALM BEACH

1-18-0016%2
{Zoning Case Numbsar]

Tris appicolion includes requests for:
X_ Site Plan Review
X Special exception
__ Voriances

1O BE HEARD BY THE TOWN COQUNCIL ON JANUARY 9, 2019 AFTER 9:30 A M., IN THE TOWN OF PALM
BEACH COUNCIL CHAMBERS LOCATED ON THE 205 FLOOR, 360 SO. COUNTY ROAD, PALM BEACH.
Pursuant to the Town Ioning Code of Ordinonces, Sections 134-172 {Special Exceptions and
vanances) and/or 134-328 {Site Pian Review), this opplication is being sent 1o ali properly ownats
within 300 of the location of the subject zoning cpplication. A copy of this application along with
alt exhibits such a3 large drawings and other supporting documents that are noi altached 1o ihis
applicaton are avaiiable for inspection at the Town's Plunning, Zoning & Buiiding Depariment, 360
5. County Rd., east entrance, weekdays between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and 4.30 p.m.

Allinteres’ d persons moy appear and be heard al said Public Hearr  and may likewise submii
writters st emenis prior fo and of said Public Hearing. If any persc  decides fo appeal any
decision made by the Town Council with respect 1o this matter, he/she will need o ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceeding is made which record includes the testimony and evidence
upon which the aoppeai is 1o be based.

Please be advised that ihe Town does not entorce privale covenants or deed restrichions,

I SUBJECT ADDRESS: 1236 South Ocean Blvd. Zoning Districi R-AA

Legal Description ___See Exhibit "A”

Fee Simple Property Owner's Name __john L. Thomton and Margare! B. Thornton

Name gnd address of person who con receive service of process for purposes of litigation
in Palm Beoch Counly M. Timoihy Hanlon, Alley, rMaass. Rogers & Lindsay, P.A., 340 Royal
Poinciona Way, Suile 321, Palm Beach, FL 33480

Applicants Name _john L, Thornton and Margaret B. Thomton
Contact Phone (561} 659-1770

i DESCRIPTION OF THE REQUEST TO BE HEARD BY TOWN COUNCIL, citing applicable Town
Zoning Code Seclion Number(s):

A. Applicable Zoning Cods Section Number(s):

1. Section 134-226: Town Council Fowers.

2. Section 134-227: Town Councit authorization, compliance and site plan review
required,

3.  Section 134-229: Reguirements for granting.

4. Section 134-326: Purpose of review process: building permit denial pending
approval; costs of exiraordinary professicnal advice,

5. Section 134-1759: Tennis, shuffleboard and racquetball courts.
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8. Desciption of request by Zoning Sechion Number(s):

1. 134.1759. Special Exception and Site Plon Approval requested to permit
construction of fwa tennis courds and associated details including 10-12 feet high
landscaping and fencing and small service parking areqa. One court will be o
hard court and the other a grass court.

APPLICATIONS CONTAINING SITE PLAN REVIEW
if the application contains Site Plan Review, complete Exhibit B, and briefly describe balow
the reasons why such applicalion should be approved. Tris explanation shoutd be o
surmnmary of informotion provided in Exhibit B {Site Pian Review by Town Councit as stated
in the Town's Zoning Code ai Seciion 134-329).

See Exhibit 8 and the plans prepared by Environment Design Group. The proposed fennis
courls will be surrounded by fencing and fandscaping between 10 and 12 feel high to
screen the courts from the two contiguous neighbors and from the neighbor across the
street. The Applicants’ entire property is already screened by hedges and walls, and the
cours have an additic il layer of screening from within their property. The Applicants own
the portion of Emerale _each Way that passes  rough their propedy within the east and
west boundaries and over which only the thre«  :sidents ot Emerald Beach Way have an
ingress and egress easement. The south border of the portion of Emerald Beach Way that
the Applicants own is screened with calophyllum and ciusia (the north border of the
Appliconts’ private road is between 11 and 15 feet south of the north boundary of their
properly}. The proposed location of the tennis courts will have no negative impact on any
neighbors and will not in any way create any additional burden on Town provided services.
In fact, if the Applicants terminated the existing Unity of Title, the porfion of Applicants'
propedy on which the courts are to be located quaiffies as a single fomily fot in the R-AA
zoning district, and a targe home, swimming pool and accessory structure could be built
on the property. As a result, the proposed use decreases the potential burden on the
nelghbors and the Town Services.

APPLICATIONS CONTAINING SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS

if the application contains requests for Special Exceptions, complete Exhibit C, and briefly
describe below the reasons why such applicalion should be approved. This expianation
should be a summary of information provided in Exhibit C {Requirements for granting
Special exceptions by the Town Council as stated in the Town's Zoning Code at Section
134 .229).

The tennis courts are a permitied special exception use under the Zoning Code, and
multiple neighbors have existing tennis courts. The tennis courls represent a less intense
use and lower impact on the neighbors and the Town versus a new single family residence,
swimming pool and accessory structure which are allowed if the Unity of Title were
terminated (in 2007, ARCOM and Town Council approved a 13,789 sq. fl. home on this
portion of property when it was known as 200 Emeraid Beach Way). In addition, the courts
will be well screened through athactive landscaping and fencing, and the potential
massing and size of a single family home would create dramatically more impact on the
neighbors and Town services versus the courds. See the attached plans prepared by
Environmental Design Group, which show landscaping at 10-12 feet In height; a 10 foot
high fence surrounding the courls and screened by 10-12 foot (at least) Areca palms,
Densily is also reduced, which is a goal underth: ‘own's comprehensive plan.

Rev06715/2017
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in addition,

- on the east boundary of the property, there is a wall over 6 feet on top of whichis a
ticus hedge of over 10 feet {(so combined helght over 14 feet);

- on the norih boundary, there is a hedge of ficus and hibiscus approximately 12 feet
high;

- onthe west boundary, there Is a wall of over é feet bordered by 10-12 fool palms;
and to the south, the Applicants’ properly extends over 300 feet with a garden dense
with trees over 25-30 feel,

v, APPLICATIONS CONTAINING VARIANCES
if ne opplication contains requests for varitinces, please espond o the guestions belovy,
und completo Exhibit b {Findings for authorizing o vardonce as stalzd in the Town's Zoning
Code af Sechion 134-201],

N/A

. Applicants should provide a brief description of the spocial condifions which when
sublected o a leral enforcement of the provisions of the zoning ordinance wil
result in unnecessary and undue HARDSHIP. This explunation should be a surnmary
ol informakion provided in Exhibit [3,

D. Applicants should address how granting of a variance for thess special condilions

will nol be conirary 1o the public'sinterest.

Vi, SITE HISTORY
Please provide a detailed history in chronological order of ail zoning-related requasts
processed on or after January 1, 1970 applicable 1o this properly. This information should
be attachad as Exhiblt E - SITE HISTORY.

Respeciiully submified,

. smohyn jon, as ot(omeyl gent for
Jonn L. Thorm¥on and Margaret B, Thornton

Applicants' Signature

M. Timothy Banlon

Atey, Maass, Rogers & Lindsay, P.A.
attorney/agent for Property Owner
340 Royal Poinciana Way, Sulle 32¢
Palm Beach, FL 33480

{561} 591770
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M. ﬁimo?hy Ha fon, as altorney/agent for
John L. Thorntgh and Morgaret B, Thornton

e

fea Simple Property Owner's Signalure
{or his/ner duly authorized atlorney)

c/o M. Timothy Hanlon

Alley, Maass, Rogers & Lindsay, P.A.
340 Royul Poinciana Way, Sulie 321
Palm Beach, FL 33480

{561) 659-1770
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EXHIBIT A - LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Parcel 1:
Being that pad of the South 300 feet of the Norh 649 {eef of Government Lot 1
in Section 2, Township 44 South, Range 43 East, Paim Beach County, Florida.

lying between the waters of the Atlantic Ocean and the center line of Ocean
Boulevard. Subject to the right-of-way of Ocean Boulevard.

and

Parcel 2:

Lot 2, REPLAT OF THE REPLAT OF THE EMERALD, according to the Plat thereof,
recorded in Plat Book 45, Page 177, of the Public Records of Paim Beach
County, Florida.

Rev 06/15/2017
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EXHIBIT B — REQUEST FOR SITE PLAN REVIEW

= to assist e Town Council inreviewing the site pian application, pleass ensure thigl the

o
following items have beer: addiessed.

1. Suffici of stafements on Gwnerstip and control of the sublect properiy and suff Siency
of conditions of own 15’) of control use and ')ormor‘ern inaintenance of common Qe
SPOCH, COmMmon fa<iities ¢r common iands 1o ensure preservaiinn of such lands (mi

i ey for t infended purpose and o ensure that such common fa
become a fuiure Faoility for the Town.

s wili not

The proposed tennis courts and landscaping are all within the Applicants’ property and
there ore no common elements applicable fo this property. The courts and landscaping
will be maintained to the same high standord as the batance of the Applicants' propery
is maintained.

2. rtensity of use and/or purpose of the proposed development in relation to adiacent and
nearby propertiss and the effact thereon.

The intensity of use and purpose of the tennis courts are both dromatically less impacHul
than what is permitted under the Zoning Code. The porlion of Appliconts’ praperty on which
the courls are proposed qualifies as a single family lof, and a new home, swimming pool
and accessory structure could all be constructed in lieu of the courts. In 2007, both ARCOM
and Town Council approved the construction of a 13,789 sq. ff. single famity residence on
said portion (and none of the cument neighbors objected), which is @ much more intense
use and represents dramatically more size and mossing than two unlighted, heavily
screened tennis courls.

3. ingress and egress to the property and the proposed stucture thereof, with particular
reference to automotive and pedestrian safety; separaiion of automotive fraffic; troffic
fiow and canliol; provision of services and servicing of utiities and refuse coliaction: and
access in case of fre, catastrophe or emergency.

The proposed improvements do not affect ingress, egress or Town services in any way.
Access to Applicants’ properly is already pravided from the main enfrance on S. Ocean
Blvd. ond aiso from Emerald Beach Way. Most of Emerald Beach Way is owned by
Applicants, which is a private ingress/egress easement located on Applicants’ property
and owned by Applicants and which serves only three property owners. The portion of
Emerald Beach Way not owned by the Appliconts Is owned by SMM Realty, LLC over which
the Applicants hove on ingress and egress easement. Mr. Maofi, the owner of SMM Realty,
has written a lelter in support of the Applicanis’ application for the addition of two tennis
courts. The owners of 100 Emerold Beach Way merely possess an eosement to use Emerald
Beach Way solely lor ingress and egress to its property. The proposed use acludllyreduces
the impact on Town Services and fraffic because density is reduced.

N

Llocation and relationship of off-street parking ond off-street loading factities to
thoroughtares and internal ratfic patterns within the property, with particular reference to
autormnotive and pedestrian safety, traffic flow and control, access in cose of fire or
catastrophe, and screening ond landscaping.

No new fraffic will result because use Is only by the Applicants’ lamily and guests. Al
parking for Applicants’ property is on-site. Access Is already existing through $. Ocean

Rev 046/15/2017
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Bivd. (main entrance) and through the portion of Emerald Beach Way owned by SMM
Realty over which Applicants have an ingress/egress easement. Again, parking impact is
actually reduced as compared to the alternative of construction of a new single family
residence.

Proposed screens and butfers to preserve internal and extermal harmoeny and compatiDility
with uses inside and outside the property boundaries.

See landscape Plan forfondscape screening. The proposed new fencing and fandscaping
are between 10 and 12 feet in height and will provide excellen! screening from the
neighbors' properties and the private ingress/egress easement ot the north end of their
propery. Specifically, londscope and buftering will include a 10 feol high lence around
the courts, enclosed by 10-12 foof Areca Palms.

In addition:

- on the east boundary of the propertty, there is a wali over &6 feet on top of which is &
ficus hedge of over 10 feet {so combined height over 14 feet) ;

- on the nerth boundary, there is a hedge of ficus and hibiscus approximately 12 feet
high:

- onthe west boundary, there is a waif of over é feet bordered by 10-12 foot palms;

- and to the south, the Applicants’ property extends over 300 feet with a garden dense
with trees and paims over 25-30 feet.

In addition, within the Applicanis’ properiy there is an additional layer of screening along
the south border of their privately owned road {which is within their property boundaries).
with the exceplion of the easternmost oceantront property boundary, which is unrelated
to this opplication, all boundaries have walls and hedges in excess of ten feet.

Manner of diainage on the property. with particular reference o the effect of provisions

for drainage on adiacent and nearby properties and the consequences of such drainage
on overall iown copacity.

See the aftached drainage plan prepared by Gruber Consulting Engineers, Inc. Afl
drainage required under the Zoning Code is provided.

Utilities, with reference to hook-in locations and avaitablity and copacity for the uses
projected.

Utilities are fully available to the property. No demand for new services is created by the
proposed use, The cours will not be lighted

Recreation faciities and open spoces, with atiention ioc the size, location and
developrnent of the areas s to adequacy, eftect on privacy of adjocent and nearby
praperties and uses within the property, and relationship to community-wide open spoces
and recreation facilities.

The tennis courts meet afl open space and landscape requirements and will actually lead

to far greater open space than whot would be created if a new single family home were
constructed.

Such other standards as may be imposed by this chapter for the particular use or activilty
involved.

Rev 0671572017
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No other standards apply to the tennis court use,

Height of commercial structures with reference o adioning buidings, ihe effect o
uniformity in fieighl. and the gzaswal principle of relaning the fow profie scale ¢
commercial architecture.

el

B

The tennis courts will be for the use of Applicants’ family and guests and will not be
commercial structures.

Visible size and oulk, The oroposed developmeni shioud be so aranged that it minimizes
ihe visible bulk of the structures to drivers and pedesinians on abutling roadways. he point
of reference being the centerling of the abulling roadways. with the infent being to
rnaintain visual impact of muttistory bulidings al the same reigtive level of intensity as a
single-story building at the minimum required setback.

The proposed tennis courls will greatly reduce size, mass and bulk as compared to the
result had a new single tamily residence been constructed (especially compared to the
13,789 sq. fi. residence approved in 2007). No buildings are proposed, and the courts will
be well londscaped and screened. No impact will result fo pedestrians or drivers as no
additional traffic will result. The access to the tennis courls is through an ingress egress
easement over SMM Realty’s privately owned road and thus its entrance does not abut @
public roadway. The property has three neighbors all of whose properties are well
screened: to the east, there is a wall over 6 feet high on top of which is a hedge over 10
teet tall {combined height over 16 feet); to the north, there are two layers, the 12 foot tall
hedge along the northern boundary and o second hedge bordering the Applicants’
private road along its socuthern edge which will exceed ten feel; and fo the west, there Is @
wall of '8" with a hedge of palms over 10 feet high. The visual impact of the tennis courts
will be well screened and the result will be softer and significantly less impactful than the
homes of surrounding neighbors. Obviously, the height and mass of the lennis courts are
dramatically less than the neighboring homes or a new home if constructed there. See
aftached plons prepared by Environment Design Group.
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The Town Councl

Plzase provids

EXHiBIT C - REQUEST FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

rousst find the applicalion in conformance with o number of reguiements.

sufficient information on each of the requitements to enable the Councit o make

a determmination on your opplication.

3

4.

The use i3 a permitted spacial exception use as set forth in article Vi of inis chopter.

Tennis courts are permitled special exception uses per Section 134.1759 of the Zoning
Code.

gned, located und propesed 1o pe operated that ine putic heulih,

d morais will be protected.

The e is 5O
safety, we for

The design, location and operation of the tennis courts will protect the public heatth, safety,
welfare and morals because the use is typical in the neighborhood and sound and views
will be extremely limited due to fhe landscaping and fencing to serve as screening and
bulfering. Specifically landscape and buffering will include a 10 foot high fence around
the courts, enclosed hy 10-12 foot Areca Palms.

in addition:

- on the east boundary of the property, there is o wall aver & feet on top of which is a
ficus hedge of over 10 feet {so combined height over 14 feef) ;

- on the north boundary, there Is a hedge of ficus and hibiscus approximately 12 feet
high:;

- onthe west boundary, there is a wall of over ¢ feet bordered by 10-12 foot paims;

- and to the south, the Applicants’ property extends aver 300 feet with a garden dense
with trees and palms over 25.30 feet.

fuither, the use os a tennis court reduces density and mass which would result had o
separate house, pool and accessory structure be constructed on the lot, which are all
permitted under the Zoning Code if the Unity of Title were terminoted.

The use wil not cause substantiatinjury to the value of other propetiy in the neignborhooes
where it is to be located.

The use as tennis couris will not cause any substantiol injury to the volue of othe:r properties
becouse density is reduced and attractive sight screening is included. Open space will be
increused, which is volved in the real estate indusiry. The neighbars are recelving the
benefit of Parcel 2 remaining as open space (see Section 134-1759, which does not count
tennis courts under the lot coverage caiculation) versus the massive aimost 14,000 sq. f.
residence previously approved by the Town.

The use will be compatible with adjoining development and the intended purpose of the
district i which it is to be located.

Tennls courts ore permitted special exception uses, and several nelghbors in the vicinity
also have tennis courts. Futhermore. the Applicants’ property is unusuat in its large
acreage {approximately & acres) and as such can easily accommadate a hard tennis

court and a grass tennis court without creating any negative impact on the neighbers or
the Town.
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5.

The use wit comply with yard oiner open space. and any specinl requirsimenis ssi out
articie Vi for the particular use involved.

Yes. No varignces are requested. The courts fuliy comply with oll Zoning Code
requirements.

Triee use will comply witn all elements of the comprehemive plan.

The use is permiled and desired under the Town's comprehensive plan. Further, density is
reduced by unifying this single family property with the main residence property and using
it as o tennis court, which meets o goal of the Town's Comprehensive Plan.

The use wil not resull in substantial economic noise. glure, or odor impuchs on GUoining
properties and properties ganerally in the distrct,

The tennis courts will not resuit in substantial economic, noise, glare, or odor impacis on
adjoining properties and properties generally in the district because the coutts will not
have lighting and the proposed landscaping and fencing will prevent all of such impocts,
in addition, density will be reduced and open spoce will be increased, both of which
provide a posttive impact on adjoining properties and other properties in this district.

Adequate ingress and egress to property and propased structures thereon and off-streed
parking and loading areas will be provided where required, with porficular reference to
avtomotive and pedesirian safely and convenience. hratfic low and conirol. and access
in case of fire or catasirophe.

Emerald Beach Way is a prvate rood, the eostern portion ot which is owned by the
Applicants and the western portion by SMM Realty over which the Applicants have an
ingress and egress easement. Applicants own the portion ot Emerald Beach Way that lies
immediately north of the praposed tennis courts and none of Emerald Beach Way lies on
the 100 Emeroald Beach Way property. As a result, the street yard setback tor the courls is
actually increased and provides additional buffer. A parking area for statft is also proposed
between the courts and Emerald Beach Way, but the use will not create any additiona!l
parking ar traffic demand because the courtls are for use only by Applicants’ family and
guests. In addition, the owner of the property immediately to the west, SMM Realty, (Tom
Maoli}, has written a lefter of support for the Applicants’ proposed addition of two tennis
cours.

Signs, it any, and proposed exterior ighting with reference to glure, traffic safely, and
econamic impact shall be compatible and in harmony with properties in the district,

No signs are proposed.

Locatian, ovailabilily and compatibility of utility service for the use shall be safistactory to
ensure heolth ond sofety.

All vtilities are available ta the property. No new utility service is required.

Refuse and service areos for the use shall not adversely affect automotive and pedestrian
saiety and canvenience, fratfic tow and control, or access in cose of fire or catastrophe.

There is an existing designated refuse area on the Applicants' property, a feature
supported by Public Works, so thete is no need for refuse on the street, absepl abnormat
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circumstances. Use of the proposed tennis courts will have no adverse affect on the
Emerald Beach Way ingress/egress easement located on Applicants’ property or on the
SMM Realty property over which the Applicants have an ingress/egress easement
because use is only for Applicants’ family and guests and the use as tennis courts will noi
cteate any additional demand for refuse ond service areas. As a Tesull, salety,
convenience, fraffic flow ond control and access for Town emergency services will be
unaffecied.

I Qif districts except ihe C-OF di'“f‘f, and also with Ihe exception of hotel, motel ana
imeshare uses, ihe proposed spec 3 ce pﬁon use will not attract the prncipal portion of

its customers/clients from off-island ncatio Tre Applicants shall submit evidence
sc?;sf c‘"'y to the town councit thal not iess t wan 50 perceni of the customers of the

vroposed use will be town persons. Evidence submitted in support of this contention shal
inciude credible data or information suitable for review by the town o determine the
credibility and the approprictenass of the Applicants’ conciusion. The submittal shall
include o description of the types of information used and the methadology employed 10
arrive gt the conclusion. information used shal include, but shall not be limited Yo, lists of
customer/client addresses or cerdification thereo! by on independent cerlified public
accountant approved by the town, market studies prepared by independent professional
firms, or data from similar operations under ihe control of the applicant. The fown may in
the future require the Applicants to demonstrate to the satisfaction of the town council
that the special exceptlion use is continuing to be town-serving.

This section does not apply to Applicants’ request os the use is residential only.

if historic/specimen trees are located on the subject property. the location of said
historic/specimen irees shall be identified on o signed and sealed survey. In addition,
adequate landscaping. screening and barricade protection of historic/specimen trees
shall be demonstrated to be provided as required in this chapter.

No historic/specimen trees exist in the proposed location of the tennis cours.

The proposed use will not place a greater burden than wouid be caused by o permitted
use on municipal police services due to increased iraffic or on fire protection services due
10 the existence of or increased potential for fre/safety code violations.

No increased traffic or tire protection services will result from the use as tennis courds. in
fact, the use as private tennis courts will reduce the potential burden on municipal police
or fire services as compared to the demand that would resulf if the praperty were
developed as a new single family residence, swimming poo! and accessory structure,
which are all permitted under the Zoning Code.

Rev 0o/15/2017

420313



Zoning Ca

EXHIBITD - REQUEST FOR VARIANCE

N/A

CRITERIA FOR AUTHORIZING A VARIANCE

Tovwin Councit must ind ine application
. cfieria complately in o

minntion on your application.

it conformance witn a nomber of ciileria. #
~

rio provide the Councity

e 56
t information

o make g d

1 List the special conditions ond croumisiances peculfar io tne [andd strultse G build
piich ate not applcable o other lands, shuctures o buiidings in the some zoning disin

2. Indicate hov e special conditions and circumstances do not resalt fram e adtions of

tha applicant,

2 Dernonsir that the granting of the variance wit not caonfer on ihe A Heonts any
special priviieye that is denied by this ardinance to olher lands buldings or structuees in
the same zoning district.

4. Demornstrate now literal interpretation of this ordinance would deprive the Applicants of
tights commoniy enjoyed Dy oiher propertfies in the same zoning district under the terms of
this ordinance and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the opplicart.

5. Demonsirate that the varianze granted is the minimum varance fhat will nioke possiole
the reasonable use of the land, building or structure.

é. For granting of a variance to sections 134-387, or 134-3%0 through 134-392, pertaining to
the regutation of noncantorming uses. the following additional findings must be
demonstrated pertaining 1o the nonconforming use for which the variance is requested:

Q. itis the continuonce of a unique hotel or residenticd use that has. for atleast
15 years proven compatible with the syrraunding uses; and

. Neither rezoning to a district which wauld allow the use, nor inclusion of the
sub,ec? use as a permitted or speciol exception use in the district would act to
[s ve the preservation of the subject use without opening the possiility of ne
incursion of uses incompatible with the immediatety suncunding area and, furthar,
such varance shail

I Be granted anly for the continuaticn af the same hotel o
residential use: ond,
2. Require the Applicanis to submit o declaratian of use imiling

the ulilization of the property for which the variance was granied to the
same use os that existing at the time the variance was granted.

7. Show how the granting of the vadance will be in harmony with the generol intent and
purpose of this chaptet. and such variance will not be injuricus to the areq involved or
otherwise detrimentdl to the public welfare

Pev 04/15/2017
420313



1-18-00167
Ioning Case Numbar

EXHIBIT £ - SITE HISTORY

Please provide o detfoiled history of ol zoning-related reguests applicable to this properly
mocessed on o after January 1, 1970, in chronologicol order. inciuding bul nol tmited ic
vanances, spacial exceptions. site plan reviews, and existing agreements.

Parcel 1:
10/12/93: Variance #55-93. Town Council approved the following variances:
a). Establish the point of measurement for building height ot elevation 22.5 ieet in
lieu of elevation 7.5 feel as required;
b) Allow kitchen taciiities in the guest house and staff residence with the provision
that the owner execute a typical kitchen removal agreement;
c} Allow a building height of 27'4" in lieu of 25 feet allowed. The overail building
height will be 35 feet as allowed; and
d) Allow entrance walls, gateposts and gates to be constructed as shown, but no
more than 8 feet for walils and 14 feet for gates and galeposts.
Parcel 2:
1/85: The Town changed the name of Woods Rd. o Emerald Beach Way
6/19/07: SPR #10-2007. Town Council approved the site plan for the construction of a 13,78¢

sq. i, single family residence.

Both Parcels:

12/29/16 Unity of Title Agreement recorded, which requires that 1234 §. Ocean Blvd. and the
property formerly known as 200 Emerald Beach Way be unified in litle as one single
parcel aslong as the Unity is in effect.

Rev 06/18/2017
220313



71800142

loning Case Number

19

EXHIBIT £~ PARKING STATEMENT

Fleoss provide o detdied parking stolerment which inciudes details ¢f alf availabie off-siress
narking. incluging information regording the number of parking spaces dasignated forserwvice uie
ffor example; lawn service, pool service, glic., staff/empioyee use. etc.

COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES MUST: N/A

PROVIDE NUMBER OF OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES AVALABLE
FOR EMPLOYEES ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY!

PROVIDE NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES/STAFE PER SHIFT:

NDICATE LOCATION WHERE EMPLOYEES PARK OFF SITE:

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES MUST:

Rew 871572017
420313

PROVIDE NUMBER OF OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES AVAILABLE ON THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY: _ 0 ofislreei parking spoces are needed or used.

PROVIDE NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES/STAFF PER SHIFT: ___5

INDICATE LOCATION WHERE EMPLOYEES/STAFF PARK OFF-SITE: _ Service driveway,

_The proposed plan inciudes a new parking area for staff. which will alsg be used

for statt parking,







NOTICE OF APPLICATION WITHDRAWAL

December 13, 2018

Re: 1236 South Ocean Boulevard

Application Z-18-00162 has been withdrawn based on the Town’s determination that no special

exception or site plan approval is required for the Applicant’s tennis courts. ARCOM approval is
still required.

EXHIBIT

iz

421173

tabbles®




Z-18-00162 Termination 1236 S. Ocean Blvd.
Zoning Case Number Praperty Address

AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE MAILING

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY QF PALM BEACH

Before me this day personally appeared __M. Timothy Hanlon _ who, being duly sworn deposes
and says:

He/fshe is the owner, or the owner's authorized agent, of the real property legally described in Exhibit A contained
within the Zoning Application Case number as referenced above, and;

The accompanying Property Owners List is to the best of hisfher knowledge a complete and accurate fist of ali
property owners’ mailing addresses and property control numbers dated no more than 90 days prior to the
Town Council hearing at which the subject application will be heard. The list of property owners is based on the
latest official tax records for the subject property and all other property within three hundred (300) feet of
the real property wholly or in part as described in Exhibit A, and;

Each envelope, along with any required certified mail receipts and return receipts, was prepared for mailing using
the labels provided by the Property Appraiser’s Office, and;

Each envelope included the zoning case # and Town of Palm Beach, Planning, Zoning and Building Department, PO
Box 2029, Palm Beach, FL 33480 as the return address, and;

Each envelogpe contained the complete application along with any other documentation as outlined in the Zoning
Application Procedures; and; ’

Each envelope bears a postmark date which was no later than 4 days after the submittal deadline; postmark date:
___12/13/18 in compliance with all applicable legal NOTICE REQUIREMENTS.

Failure to submit this affidavit (along with validated certified mail receipts) to the Zoning Administrator a MAXIMUM
OF FIVE (5) DAYS AFTER THE SUBMITTAL DEADLINE date will result in the deferral of the project.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT. -
\
SIGNATURE OF AFFIANT: 7‘/1 T -&d/ 4](1

PRINTED NAME OF AFFIANT: M. Timothy Hanlon

Sworn toépd subscribed before methis /31"\ day of _November ,2018

SIGNATURE OF NOTARY PUBLIC

Print, Type or Stamp Commissloned Name of Notary Public: _ Couriney Lyne

Affiant is personally known to Notary Puklic __ X CR affiant produced tdentification and if so,
Type of Identification Produced: __

COURTNEY LYNE
1Y COMMISSION # GG 026234

Rev 6/1572017 Date stamp when received by PZB:

[RECEIVED J
18

By Kelly Churney st 3:04 pm, Dec 13, 20




PECEIVED

By ety Sur ey ot 15T am Sec 10,11

it

Additions o the originai
application are underlined and
deletions are lined through
TOWN OF PALM BEACH
Planning, Zoning & Building Department
360 S. County Rd.
Palm Beach, FL 33480

APPLICATION FOR PROJECT REVIEW BY THE ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW COMMISSION

5/24/17 (Original)

Application Nurnber; _B-046-2017 {Revised) Date: . 12/13/18 [Revised)
Application Type: . .
X_| Majer | Combinotion*
Minor Minor with notice

*If Town Council review required, include 7oning Application Number: _N/A

PROJECT ADDRESS: 1236 S. Ocean Bivd.

DESCRIPTION OF THE REQUEST: The exact wording in this section will appear on the ARCOM Agenda.
Please inciude a comprehensive summarized description of the proposed project.

Additicn of two lennis courts. One court wii ba a hard court end ths other a grass courl. The courls will be surounded by @

fence approXmatelyl0’ tall and varous iandscaping at or apove the height of the fence. Additional lcadscoping wil be

provided to buffer courts accordingly. Sepcrate stoff parking orea wiite is obso included.

Number of Stories: Roof Moterial {lype): o
Const. Type: CBS: __ Frame: Colors: Building:.. _  __ Roofi = _
Tim: ____ Snutters: *Inis information ta be included an the cover sheet of the ARCOM plans
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL({S}:
|| Architect [ ] Design Consultant
X | Landscape Architect Engineer
] Other: | Checkif you are an ARCOM member and this project will resuit

in a vaoting conflict for you.

Name of Professional: Dustin Mizell / Environment Desian Grouplicense #: RLA#66646784

Phone number; 56]-832-4600 Email oddress: dustin@environmentdesigngroun.com
V.,  OWNER/AGENT INFORMATION:

Property Owner's Name: _John L, Thornton and Margaret 8, Thomion S —
Owner’s Address [if different from Subject Address): _c/o M. Timothy Hanlon ,

340 Rovol Poinciana Way, Suite 321, Paim Beach, FL 33480  Phone numbery 581-659-1770 -
Signature {(ownel or owner's legally authotized ageni*): . ! / vg‘n.g M/ g‘i"\*
“if signed by a legally authorized agent, must be accompanied by a Power of Aitf{ney or statemeft from the pfcjf:eny owhbr ouﬂ\orizfng the
signer lo sign on the owner's behalf. .

— ‘ 4
(printed name and fitle) M-~ N1mothy AMZ«\, o Blfserey ond Bseqr
{ ' ’ 7 EXHIBIT
Rev 08/2017

tabbies*

C




30962017 (Rer))

ARCOM #

NOTICE AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

BEFORE ME THIS DAY PERSONALLY APPEARED __ M, Timothy Hanlon
WHQ BEING DULY SWORN, DISPOSES AND SAYS THAT:

1} He/Sheis the owner, or the owner's authorized agent®, of the real properly legally describea in the
Architectural Commission Application.

2) The accompanying Property Owners List is, io the best of his/her knowledge. a complete and
accurate list of all property owners' mailing addresses and property control numbers dated no iater
than 90 days prior 1o the Architectural Commission hearing at which the subject application wilt be
heard, and as recorded in the last official tax rolls for the subject property and all other proparies
within two hundred titty (250) teet of the real property as described in the Application for
Architectural Review, or all property within two hundred fitty (250) feet of all contiguous property
owned wholly or in party by the owner of the real property described in the Application for
Architectural Review.,

3} A copy of the ARCOM application, a Nofification to Property Owners and a single page graphic
depiction showing a building and landscaping elevation of the intended project will be included in
each envelope mailed to surounding properity owners, and will be mailed at least 30 days prior to
the ARCOM meeting using the labels provided by the Property Appraiser’s Office {unless thisis a
combo notice).

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

Ine foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 13" day of December, 2018, by
Month/Year

M. Timothy Hanlon __whois personally known ic me or who has produced
(Name of person acknowledging}

as identification.

{type 'enﬁfécotion)
72/. / 4 M. Timothy Hanlon

Applicant’s {or Agent's) Printed Name ‘
340 Royal Poinciana Way, Suite 321
PamBeach. F133480
Appticant's {or Agent's*} Address

COURTNEY LYNE
% MY COMMISSION # GG 026234

ix¥  EXPIRES: December 30, 2020
14 nnded T Notary Public Undefwriers

My Commission Expires:

*It Agent, you must altach a Power of Aftorney or Authorization from the Property Owner.

Rev 082017
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12/10/2038

Property Appraiser GIS -~ Property Detail list by parcel control number

Buffer:

$0434402030000020
THORNTON JOHN L &
PO BOX 3163

PALM BEACH FL 33480 1363

Buffer: 250

H043433500002041Q
GRFENE JEFFREY &
1200 S OCEAN BLVD

PALM REACH FL 33480 5000

20434335060000010
BATH & TENNIS CLUB INC
1170 S OCEAN BLVD

PALM REACH FL 33480 5004

20434335070000010

MURRY PAUL THOMAS &

100 REGENTS PARK RD

PALM BEACH FL 33480 5009

20434335070000050
JANKOWSKY JOIL &

1333 NFW HAMPSHIRE AVE NW STE 400

WASHINGTON DC 20036 1532

Aares

Value $
Taxbl $
Bldy $
Ltand $

Acres

Value §
Toxbl ¢
Bldg $
Land ¢

Acres

Value ¢
Taxb! §
Bldg ¢
tond $

Acres

Value ¢
Taxb! $
Bidg $
Ltand $

Acres

Valve $
Taxbl $
Bldg %
tand $

5.90
79,636,971.00
53,001,218.00
10,688,935.00
68,946,036.00

3.58
45,159,055.00
40,552,357.00
11,863,048.00
33,296,007.00

11.70
23,700,000.00
20,843,730.00
0.00
0.00

0.51
5,043,619.00
3,903,571.00
1,708,674.00
3,334,945.00

071
6,268,279.00
6,268,279.00
1,673,686.00
1,594,591.00

Sates instr QC
Pricc $10.00
Date 4/17/2008
Book 22582
Page 1568

Sales Inste WO
Price $24,000,000.00
Date 12/3/2009
Book 23589
Page 1979

Sales nstr
Price $
Date
Book
Page

Sales Instr WD
Price $4,250,000.00
Date 9/16/2011
Book 24755
Page 1664

Sales Instr WD
Price $10.00
Date 1/20/2017
Book 78877
Page 1181

MTG
PUSE  SINGLT: FAMILY
TaxDist 50447

NAV

MIG
PUSE  SINGLE FAMILY
TaxDist 50417

NAV

MTG

PUSE  CLB/LDG/UN HAL L

TaxDist 50417

NAV

MTG

PUSE  SINGLE FAMILY

ToxDist 50417

NAV

MTG

PUSE  SINGIT: FAMILY

TaxDist 50417

NAV

EMERALD REPLAT OF REPLAT
IT2&
2-44-43, S 300 FT OF N 649 FT OF GOV 17 1

35-43-43, S135 FT OF GOV LT 2 1~ OF CORD, 2-44-43, N 99 I
OF GOV LT 1 E OF CO RD

P B CAUSEWAY PARK REVISED PLATLTS ATO M INC (LESS CO RD
R/W) 8 N 207 FT OF § 76/ FT OFGOV 1.T 2 LYG F & ADDJ TO OCFAN
BvD

REGENTS PARK LT 1

REGENTS PARK
LT5&
2-44-43, S50 FY OF N 149 FT OF E 200 FT OF GOVIT 1 LYG W



Page 2 of 3

12/10/2018

Property Appraiser GIS - Property Detail list by parcel control number

20434402000010022
MCCOURT FRANK
60 BLOSSOM WAY

PALM BEACH FL 33480 5002

2043440200001005Q

AUDUBON SOCIETY OF THE EVERGLADES INC

PO BOX 16914

WEST PALM BEACH FL 33416 6944

30434402096000010
SMM REALTY {1C
130 ROUTE 10

WHIPPANY NI 07981 2107
50434402080000030
100 EMERALD BEACH WAY

350 ROUND HILL RD

GREENWICH CT 06831 3343

50434402100000060
CPPB HOLDINGS LLC
131 S DEARBORN ST

CHICAGO 1L 60603 5517
50434402100000070
PETERFFY THOMAS P

1255 S OCEAN BLVD

PALM BEACH FL 33480 5008

Acres

Value
Taxb! $
Bldg $
Land $

Aces

Value $
Taxbl $
Bidg $
tand $

Acres

Value ¢
Taxbi ¢
Bldg $
Land $

Acres

Value %
Taxbl
RBldg ¢
Land

Acres

Value ¢
Taxbl $
Bldg %
Land $

Acres

Value §
Taxbl $
Bldg %
land $

3.59
69,604,832.00
69,554,832.00
13,471,552.00
56,133,280.00

3.76
1,015.00
0.00
0.00
1,015.00

0.97
9,302,835.00
8,368,467.00
1,329,794.00
7,973,041.00

2.0
43,286,465.00
43,286,165.00
6,827,167.00
36,459,298.00

145
14,3/2,498.00
14,372,198.00
2,068,206.00
12,304,292.00

5.98
37,0/5,124.00
37,075,424.00
6,764,644.00
30,810,780.00

Sales instr wb
Price $77,060,000.00
Date 4/5/2017 1
Rook 29000
Page 53

Sales insty
Price 4
Date
Book
Page

Sales Insty WD
Piice $6,820,000.00
Date 3/20/2007
Book 21581
Page 5

Sales Instr DT
Price ¢17,528,000.00
Date 5/15/2002
Book 13715
Page 1153

Sales Instr wD
Price $15,250,000.00
Date 6/29/2015
Book 27640
Page 36

Sales Instr DT
Price $22,660,000.00
Date 4/8/2011 t
Book 24453
Page 539

MTG
PUSF  SINGLE FAMILY
TaxDist 50447

NAV

MTG
PUSE  OUTDR RFEC/PARK LAND
Taxbist 50447

NAV

MTG

PUSE  SINGLE FAMILY
TaxDist 50447

NAV

M1G

PUSE  SINGLE FAMILY

TaxDlst 50447

NAV

MTG
PUSE  SINGLE FAMILY
TaxDlst 50447

NAV
MTG
PUSE  SINGLE FAMILY

TaxDist 50447

NAV

2-44-43, TH PT OF GOV LT 1 LYGE OF OCFAN BLVD AS IN OR3752
P1353

7-14-43/34 43-43 S 300 FI OF N 649 FT OF GOV
IT 1 LYG W OF CCEAN BLVD & TR IN DB431P114 (LFSS TRIN
BU8/PA51) & TH PT OF SUBMRG | ANDS ADY THFRETO WITHIN

FMERALD REPIAT OF REPLAT LT 1

CMERALD REPIAT OF REPLAT 1T 3

ALOSSOM ESTATL REPL LTo

BLOSSOM ESTATE REPL (77 &LT B(LESSS 7.50 F1)
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Page 3 of 3

Property Appraiser GIS - Property Detail list by parcel control number i
50434402100010000 Acres  0.58 Sales instr MTG BI OSSOM ESTATE REPI PRIVATF RD K/A BLOSSOM WAY
BLOSSOM EST HMOWNERS ASSN INC value $  0.00 price § PUSFE  RESIDENTIAL COMMON AR
505 5 FLAGLER DR STE 1002 Taxbi$  0.00 Date ToxDist 5044/

Bidg $ 0,00 Book
WEST PALM BEACH FL 3. .. _349 Land &  0.00 Page NAV



Town of Palm Beach

Planning, Zoning & Building Dept.

360 South County Road
P.0. Box 2029

Palm Beach, FL 33480
B-046-2017

SAMPLE



Additions to the originat
application are underlined and
deletions are lined through
TOWN Of PALM BEACH
Planning, Zoning & Building Department
340 S. Counly Rd.
Paim Beach, FL 33480

APPLICATION FOR PROJECT REVIEW BY THE ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW COMMISSION

5/24/17 (Original)

Application Number: _B-046-2017 {Revised) Date:  12/13/18 (Revised}
Application Type: . -
X | Mqjor Combinotion*
Minor Mincr with notice

*If Town Council review required, include 7oning Application Number: _N/A

. PROJECT ADDRESS: 1236 3. Ocean Bivd.

. DESCRIPTION OF THE REQUEST: The exact wording in this section will appear on fhe ARCOM Agenda.
Please include a comprehensive summarized description of the proposed project.

Addition of twe tennis courls. One court wil be a hara court and the ofher o grass courl. The cours will be surrounded by a

fence approXmatelylQ' tall and various landscaping at or apove the heignt of the fence. Additional lcndscaping wil be

proviced to buffer courts accordingly. Sepcrate staff parking area wittbe Is also incluced.

Number of Stories: Roof Moterial {type}:
Const. Type: CBS: frame: Colors: Building:____~ _ _Roofr .
Trim: ___ Shutters: *Inis information ta be included an he cover shast of the ARCOM plons
. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL(S):
] Architect ] Design Consultant
X | Landscape Architect Engineer
| |} Othern | Checkif you are an ARCOM member and this project wilf resuit

in a voting conflict for you.

Name of Professional: Dustin Mizell / Environment Design Grouplicense #: RLA# 6466784

Phone number: 561-8324600 Email oddress: dustin@environmentdesigngroup.com

V. OWNER/AGENT INFORMATION:

Propeny Owner's Name: _john L, Thornton and Margaret B, Thomian

Owner's Address (if different from Subject Address): _C/0 M. Timothy Hanlon -

340 Roval Poinciana Way, Suite 321, Paim Beoch, £ 33480 Phonpenu

561-659-1770
Signature (owner or owner's legally authorized agent*}: .
*if signed by o legaily authorized agent, must be accompanied by a Pawer of Aliginey or statel

t from the properly owner authoridng the
signer to sign on the owner's behaif.

{printed name and title) Mfwﬂ‘} }‘LA/ZML% M é\‘(’ﬁz}“ﬁ%

Rev 08/2017




Town ol 1lm Be
Notification to Property Owners

Architectural Review Commiission Project Notice

TO BE HEARD BY THE ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW COMMISSION ON _January 23, 2019

AFTER 9:00 A.M., in the Town of Palm Beach Council Chambers located on the 27¢ fioor, 360 South County
Road, Palm Beach. Pursuant to Section 18-202 (1) of the Town Architectural Review Ordinance, this
application is being sent to ali property owners within 250" radius of the location of the subject application.

All interested persons may appear and be heard at said Public Hearing and may likewise submit written
statements prior to and at said Public Hearing. If any person decides to appeal any decision mace by the
Architectural Review Commission with respect to this matter, he/she will need to ensure that a verbatim
record of the proceeding is made which record includes the testimony and evic n which the appeal
is to be based. Please be advised that the Town does not enforce private covenants or deed restrictions.

ARCOM#: _B-046-2017 [Revised)

Address: 1236 S, Ocean Blvd

..oplicant: _john L. Thomton and Margg 1B, ThC....o.. .

Project Description: _Addition of two tennis courts. One court will be a hard court and the other a grass

court. The courts will be surrounded by a fence approximately 10" tall and various landscaping at or

above the height of the fence. Additional londscaping will be provided to buffer courts accordingly.

Separate staff parking area is also included.

This notification is not to solicit approval or disapproval. It is a required nofification to surrounding property
owners. The plans for the project are on file in the Planning, Zoning & Building Department and are
available for review Monday through Friday between 8:30 a.m. and 4-30 p.m. or may be available via the
Town's website o Please note that the applicant may
s nitrevised plc _ e; therefore, if you are an
interested party, you will need fo confact the Town using the information below to verity if revisions have or
have not been submitted.

if you would like to be automatically informed of changes to the ARCOM Agenda and Back-up Material,
please visit our website n and click on the “Stay Informed” button on the main

page and follow the insiuciions proviaed and select Architectural Commission (ARCOM].

If you need further information relative to this oroiect. nlease contact John Lindgren, Planning Administrator
at 561-227-6414 o

Rev 03/2018
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ENVIRONMENT
DESIGN
GROUP

Land Ptanning
Landscapg Architecture
Landscape Management

November 29, 2018
Town of Palm Beach

Re: 1236 S. Ocean Boulevard - Landscape Architecture- Town of Palm Beach
(Sports court additions)

The following revisions have been made to the submittal plans dated 11.14.2018;

e Existing pedestrian gate and service access has been removed
» Additional landscape screening has been added to fill in the gap from
the gate and service access removal
» Tennis court “fence” note has been expanded to add 10’ fi. ht. specification
» Interior coconut palms have been removed
e large 18’ ft. ht. Screw Pine trees have been added (2) — providing additional buffer
screening
¢ lLandscape b..fer note has been added
Areca palms
Vegetation screening
10°ft. ht.
¢ Additional areca palms along the east side of the service area have been
added to provide more vegetation screening
¢ Vehicular gate has been reduced from 8’ ft. ht. to 6’ ft. ht.
e Existing 12'ft. — 14’ft. vegetation / landscape buffer {(north of Emerald Beach Way)
Has been added on the plan
e Tennis court color has been revised
¢ Confederate jasmine vines have been added in espalier pattern along interior of
west wall
o Elevation of tennis shade structure had been added on the plan
« Additional landscape buffer elevations have been submitted (sheets L4 & L5)
« Buffer sections were included in submittal (sheet L6)

Thank you.
Sincerely‘

! ,
A _ ///
‘\an {/- /I; /
;_f']\_/;’,i, I / I

/
Dustin M. Mizell, MLA RLA #6666784
Environment Design Group

Paramount Buifding

139 North County road, Suite 20-B

Palm Beach, FL 33480

£61.832.4600 phone
meroney@environmentdesigngroup.com
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

100 EMERALD BEACH WAY LC Case No.

Plaintiff.

V.

JOHN THORNTON, MARGARET

RAVS I

THORNTON, and TOWN OF PALM BEACH,

Defendants.

/
i

COMPLAINT
Plaintif 100 EMERALD BEACH WAY LC (“100 Emerald”  -Plaintiff”), by and
through its undersigned counsel and pursuant to the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, hereby sues
Defendants, JOHN and MARGARET THORNTON (the “Thorntons”) and nominal Defendant,

TOWN OF PALM BEACH (the “Town™), and allcges as follows:

NATURE OF ACTION

l. This is an action for declaratory and injunctive relief.

PARTIES, JURISDICTION, AND VENUE

2. Plaintiff, 100 Emerald, is a Florida Limited Liability Company that owns property
in Palm Beach, Florida.

3. The Town of Palm Beach is a municipal corporation of the State of Florida.

4. Upon information and belief, John Thornton resides in the Town of Palm Beach,
Palm Beach County, Florida and has an ownership interest in the property containing the

Thorntons’ residence at 1236 South Ocean Boulevard and the unpermitted tennis court lot located

at 200 Emerald L.vach Way in the Town of Palm Beach.

EXHIBIT

L
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5. Upon information and belief, Margaret Thornton resides in the Town of Palm
Beach, Palm Beach County, Florida and has an ownership interest in the property containing the
Thorntons” residence at 1236 South Ocean Boulevard and the unpermitted tennis court lot located
at 200 Emerald Beach Way in the Town of Palm Beach.

6. This Court has jurisdiction pursuant to Article V, Florida Constitution (1968).
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.630. and Chapter 86, Florida Sratutes.

7. Venue is proper in Palm Beach County because the property that is the subject of
this matter is located in Palm Beach County. Florida and the causes of action contained herein
accrued in Palm Beach County, Florida.

8. All conditions precedent to maintain this caus of action have accrued, have been
waived, or have been otherwise excused.

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

9. Plaintiff, 100 Emerald is a Florida Limited Liability Company that owns a home
and property located at 100 Emerald Beach Way in the Town of Palm Beach. Florida (the =100
Emerald Home™).

10.  The 100 Emerald [Home is located in a small cul-de-sac that provides access to three
(3) lots: (A) the 100 Emerald Home; (B) 1230 South Ocean Boulevard, a single-family home; and
(C) a property called Lot 2.

11. Lot 2 is located between the 100 Emerald Home and 1230 South Ocean Boulevard.

12. Lot 2 was intended to be developed into a single-family house when the area was
platted.

13. The Thorntons own Lot 2 and an oceanfront home directly to the South of the 100

Em ald Home, known as 1236 South Ocean Boulevard.



14. The 100 Emerald Home, Lot 2, 1230 South Ocean Boulevard and 1236 South
Ocean Boulevard are located in the R-AA, Large Estate Residential zoning district and an area
designated as Single-Family under the Town's Comprehensive Plan.

15.  On May 24, 2017, Defendant Margaret Thornton filed an Application for Project
Review for a Major Project by the Architectural Commission of the Town of Palm Beach
(*ARCOM™) which sought approval for development of a tennis court and canopy (the “Tennis
Complex™) on Lot 2. The Application did not include elevations and did not demonstrate that any
fence or wall would be contiguous to the Tennis Complex; did not identify the height or nature of
fencing or other barrier around the Tennis Complex; and, did not identify the height of the
landscaping that was intended to be used to buffer the Tennis Complex.

6. On June 27, 2017, 100 Emerald submitted a letter of objection to the Application.
The Objection sets forth numerous ground why ARCOM should have denied the Application.

17. OnJune 28,2017, ARCOM held a hearing on the Application, at the conclusion of
which ARCOM unanimously approved the Application over 100 Emerald’s objections.

18.  ARCOM made no findings that Defendant Margaret Thornton had met the criteria
for approval.

19.  OnJuly 7, 2017, 100 Emerald timely appealed ARCOM’s decision to grant the
Application to allow the development of the Tennis Complex on Lot 2.

20.  The Town Council held a hearing on the Appeal on August 9, 2017.

21.  After the presentations were completed, the Town Council voted to deny the
Appeal, without findings.

22.  On August 16, 2017, John Page, Director of the Town’s Planning. Zoning &

Building Department, sent 100 Emerald’s counsel a letter informing 100 Emerald of the Town



Council’s decision to deny the Appeal.

23.  On September 15, 2017, 100 Emerald timely filed a Petition for Issuance of Writ
of Certiorari in the matter styled 100 Emerald Beach Way, LC v. Palm Beach Town Council and
Margaret B. Thornton, Palm Beach County Case No. 502017CA010274XXXXMB, Fifteenth
Judicial Circuit (Civil Appellate Division), seeking that the Court quash the August 16, 2017
decision of the Town Council to deny the Appeal and reverse ARCOM’s June 28, 2017 approval
of the Application.

24, Sometime after the Town Council's denial of this appeal, the Thorntons completed
construction of the Tennis Complex on Lot 2. The construction of the Tennis Complex on Lot 2
is now complete.

25.  On August 30, 2018, the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit (in its appellate capacity),
granted 100 Emerald’s Petition for Writ of Certiorari, finding that:

Upon review of the Petition for Writ of Certiorari, we find that the Town Council

failed to rely on competent, substantial evidence when it denied [100 Emerald’s]

appeal from the Town Architectural Committee. The Town Architectural

Committee did not make findings sufficient to ensure that Respondent Thornton’s

‘proposed development [would be] in conformity with the standards of this Code

and other applicable ordinances insofar as the location and appearance of the

buildings and structures are involved.” See Res. App. at 7. Specifically, there was

no finding by the Town Architectural Committee or Town Council, or evidence in

the record, to suggest that Respondent Thornton’s proposed development would

comply with section 134-1759. See Resp. App. at 16. Because the Town Council’s

failure to rely on competent, substantial evidence is sufficient cause to grant the

Petition, we issue no opinion regarding the remaining arguments on appeal. We

GRANT the Petition for Writ of Certiorari and QUASH the decision of the Town

Council.

See Exhibit 1.
26. Both Defendant Margaret Thornton and the Town Council each filed a

Motion for Rehearing on September 14, 2018. On November 1, 2018, this Court denied both

Motions for Rehearing.



27. On November 5, 2018, this Court issued a Mandate commanding such
further proceedings be had in accordance with its August 30. 2018 Opinion. See Exhibit 2.

28. As adjudicated by this Court, the Thorntons built the Tennis Complex on
Lot 2 without first obtaining proper permitting for the structure.

29. Chapter 18, Section 18-233 of the Town of Palm Beach Code of Ordinances
adopts the Florida Building Code which requires building permits to construct a building or
structure. The Town of Palm Beach requires all structures constructed without building permits
to be taken down.

30. Either because the Thorntons built the Tennis Complex on Lot 2 without
first obtaining proper permitting for its construction or any such permit has been rendered null and
void by this Court’s August 30, 2018 decision, it must be taken down.

31 The Thorntons™ construction of an unpermitted tennis court seems par for
the course. Mr. Thornton has a long and unfortunate history of questionable tactics. According to
the New York Times Bestseller, Money and Power, Mr. Thornton is quoted as saying the following
regarding pitching a potential client: ~If we do not get this mandate, I will personally slit the throats
of all my team and drink their blood.” William Cohan, doney and Power, 417 (First Anchor
Books ed., Random House, Inc., 2012). A former colleague said Mr. Thornton ~has a huge number
of enemies...he knocks people about.” Jd.

COUNT 1 -DECLARATORY ACTION

32. Plaintiff restates and realleges paragraphs 1 through 31 as if fully set forth
herein.
33 In accordance with Fla. Stat. § 86.011, this Court has the authority to declare

rights, status, and other equitable or legal relations whether or not further relief is or could be



claimed. The Court has the authority to render declaratory judgments on the existence or
nonexistence of: (a) any immunity. power, privilege, or right: or of (b) any fact upon which the
existence or nonexistence of such immunity, power. privilege. or right does or may depend.
whether such immunity, power. privilege or right now exists or will arise in the future.

34. As described above, there is a bona fide, actual, and present practical need
for a declaration regarding whether the Tennis Complex on [.ot 2. which was either constructed
without building permits in violation of Chapter 18, Section 18-233 of the Town of Palm Beach
Code of Ordinances and the Florida Building Code or any such permit has been rendered null and
void by this Court’s August 30, 2018 decision, must be demolished immediately. Such declaration
deals with present and ascertainable facts, as detailed above. 100 Emerald’s rights, arising from its
owrership of the neighboring 100 Emerald Home, are dependent upon the facts detailed above and
the law applicable to such facts.

35. 100 Emerald, the Thornton and the Town Council have an actual, present,
adverse, and antagonistic interest in the subject matter hereof, either in fact or law. The antagonistic
and adverse interests are, or will be, betore the Court by proper process. Moreover, the relief sought
herein by 100 Emerald is not merely the giving of legal advice by the Court to questions
propounded by curiosity.

36. Under the facts outlined above, 100 Emerald is entitled to a declaration that
the Tennis Complex on Lot 2 must be demolished immediately because it constitutes unauthorized
structures either built without the permits required under the Town of Palm Beach Code of
Ordinances and the Florida Building Code or built pursuant to a permit that has been rendered null

and void by this Court’s August 30. 2018 decision.



WHEREFORE, [00 Emerald prays that this Court enter a declaratory judgment
declaring that: (a) the Tennis Complex on Lot 2 was constructed either without building permits
in violation of Chapter 18, Section 18-233 of the Town of Palm Beach Code of Ordinances and
the Florida Building Code or constructed pursuant to a permit that has been rendered null and void
by this Court’s August 30, 2018 decision: (b) the Tennis Complex on Lot 2 must be demolished
immediately; and (c¢) providing for such other relief as this Court deems just and proper.

COUNT II - INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

37. Plaintiff restates and realleges paragraphs 1 th.ough 31 as if fully set forth
herein.
38. As described above, the Tennis Complex which borders the 100 Emerald

Home, was constructed either without building permits or constructed pursuant to a permit that
has been rendered null and void by this Court’s August 30, 2018 decision, and must theretore be
demolished pursuant to the Town of Palm Beach Code of Ordinances and the Florida Building
Code.

39. To date. the unpermitted Tennis Complex continue to remain on Lot 2.
Therefore, 100 Emerald requires a court order instructing the Thorntons and, if necessary the Town
Council, to take immediate action to demolish this unpermitted structure.

40. | 100 Emerald has no adequate remedy at law because its harm is caused by
the continued existence of the unpermitted Tennis Complex on Lot 2, which borders thel00
Emerald Home.

41. 100 Emerald has a substantial likelihood of success on the merits because
this Court has already quashed the August 16, 2017 decision of the Town Council to deny

Plaintiffs Appeal and reversed ARCOM’s June 28, 2017 approval of the Application, thereby



rendering any permit issued to the Thorntons to construct the Tennis Complex null and void.

42. Unless the Court issues an order instructing the Thorntons and, if necessary
the Town Council, to take immediate action to demolish the unpermitted Tennis Complex, 100
Emerald will suffer irreparable injury as the owner of the 100 Emerald Home, which borders Lot
2 where this unpermitted Tennis Complex unlawfully remains.

43. Moreover, injunctive relief serves the public interest by requiring that
unauthorized structures (either built without permits in violation of the Town of Palm Beach Code
of Ordinances and the Florida Building Code or pursuant to a permit which has been rendered null
and void by this Court). be taken down.

WHEREFORE, 100 Emerald prays that this Court enter an order: (a) commanding
the Thorntons to immediately demolish and otherwise remove the unpermitted Tennis Complex
located on Lot 2; (b) commanding the Town Council to take any action that is necessary to
cffectuate the demolition and removal of the unpermitted Tennis Complex on Lot 2; and (¢) for
such other relief this Court deems just and proper.

Date: November 20. 2018 LEVINE KELLOGG LEHMAN
SCHNEIDER + GROSSMAN LLP
Counsel For 100 Emerald Beach Way LC
201 South Biscayne Blvd., 22nd Floor
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: 305.403.8788
Facsimile: 305.403.8780
By: /s/ Jeftrey C. Schneider, P.A.
Jeffrey C. Schneider, P.A.

Florida Bar No. 933244
Primary Email: jes/@lklsg.com
Secondary Email: lv@lklsg.com
Jezabel P. Lima

Florida Bar No. 519431

Primary Email: jl@lkisg.com
Secondary Email: ah%lklsg.com
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o

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

APPELLATE DIVISION (CIVIL): AY
. CASE NO.: 50201 7CA010274XXXMB
100 EMERALD BEACH WAY,
Petitioner,
\2

THE PALM BEACH TOWN COUNCIL
AND MARGARET B, THORNTON,
Respondents.

Opinion filed: AUG 3 0 2018

Petition for Writ of Certiorari from the Town of Palm Beach Town Council.

For Petitioner: Robert Jeffrey Hauser
415 South Olive Avenue
‘West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
hauser@pankauskilawfirm.com
courtfilings@phfloirida.com

For Respondents: Karl Sanders .
505 South Flagler Drive, Suite 1100
West.Palm Beagh, Florida 33401
ksanders@jonesfoster.com
Santo DiGangi.
303 Banyan Boulevard, Suite 400
West Palm Beach; Florida 33401
sdigangi@lawcic.com

PER CURIAM.

Upon review of the Petition for Writ of Certiorari, we find that the Town Council failed to
rely on competent; ‘substential. evidence ‘when ‘it denied Petitioner’s appeal from the Town
Architectural Committee. The Town Architectural Committee did not make findings sufficient to
ensure that Respondent Thoraton’s “proposed development [would be] in confoimity -with the

standards of this Code and other applicable ordinances insofar as the location and appearance of

FILED: PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL, SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK, 08/30/2018 04:49:11 PM



the buildings and structures are involved.” See Resp. App. at 7. Specifically, there was no finding
by the Town Architectural Committee or Town Council, or evidence in the record, to suggest that
Respondent Thornton’s proposed development would comply with section 134-1759. See Resp.
App. at 16. Because the Town Counc.il’s failure to rely on competent, substantial evidence is
sufficient cause to grant the Petition, we issue no opinion regarding the remaining arguments on
appeal. We GRANT the Petition for Writ of Certiorari and QUASH the decision of the Town
Councit.

SASSER, GOODMAN, CURLEY JJ. concur.



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

APPELLATE DIVISION (CIVIL): AY
CASE NO.: 502017CA010274XXXXMB

100 EMERALD BEACH WAY, Opinion/Decision filed: _AYG 3 0 2018
Petitioner,

Petition for Writ of Certiorari from the
Town of Palm Beach Town Council
THE PALM BEACH TOWN COUNCIL
AND MARGARET B. THORNTON,
Respondents.
Date of Appeal: September 15,2017

DATE OF PANEL: AUGUST 20,2018
PANEL JUDGES: SASSER, GOODMAN R

@ R: GRANT PETITION

PER CURIAM Ol:gIN (gl/JECISXN BY: PER CURIAM
2

AFFIRMED/REVERSED/

) DISSENTING: ) CONCURRING SPECIALLY: )
) With/Without Opinion ) With/Without Opinion )
) ) )
) ) )
L) J.) )
) ) )
) ) )
L) 1) 1)
) ) )
) ) )
) 1) 1)
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v

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

APPELLATE DIVISION (CIVIL): AY
. CASE NO.: 502017CA010274XXXXMB
100 EMERALD BEACH WAY,
Petitioner,
V.

THE PALM BEACH TOWN COUNCIL
AND MARGARET B. THORNTON,
Respondents.

Opinion filed: AUG 3 0 2018

Petition for Writ of Certiorari from the Town of Palm Beach Town Couneil.
For Petitioner: Robert Jeffrey Hauser
415 South Olive Avenue
‘West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
hauser@pankauskilawfirm.com
courtfilings@phfloirida.com
For Respondents; Karl Sanders i
505 South Flagler Drive, Suite 1100
West Paim Beach, Florida 33401
ksanders@jonesfoster.com
Santo DiGangi.
303 Banyan Boulevard, Suite 400
West Palm Beach; Florida 33401
sdigangi@lawclc.com
PER CURIAM,

‘Upon review of the Petition for Writ of Certiorari, we find that the Town Council failed to
rely on competent; substantial. evidence ‘when it denied Petitioner’s appeal from the Town
Architectural Committee. The Town Architectural Committee did not make findings sufficient to
ensure that Respondent Thoraton’s “proposed development {would be] in conformity -With the.

standards of this Code and other applicable ordinances insofar as the location and appearance of

FILED: PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL, SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK, 08/30/2018 04:49:11 PM



M A N D A T E

FROM
CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

APPELLATE DIVISION

This cause having been brought to this Court by appeal, and after due consideration the
Court having issued its opinion;

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED that such further proceedings be had in said

Cause in accordance with the opinion of this Court, and with the rules of procedure and

Laws of the State of Florida.

WITNESS THE HONORABLE JUDGE MEENU SASSER Presiding Judge of the
Appellate Division (Civil) of the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit and seal of the said (Erii D

West Palm Beach, Florida on this day Monday, November 5, 2018. NOV 05
2018

ROBERT JEFFREY HAUSER hauser@ pankauskilawfirm.com, courtfilings @ phflorida.com
KARL SANDERS ksanders@jonesfoster.com
SANTO DIGANGI sdigangi@lawclc.com




the buildings and structures are involved.” See Resp. App. at 7. Specifically, there was no finding
by the Town Architectural Committee or Town Council, or evidence in the record, to suggest that
Respondent Thornton’s proposed development would comply with section 134-1759. See Resp.
App. at 16. Because the Town Council’s failure to rely on competent, substantial evidence is
sufficient cause to grant the Petition, we issue no opinion regarding the remaining arguments on
appeal. We GRANT the Petition for Writ of Certiorari and QUASH the decision of the Town
Council.

SASSER, GOODMAN, CURLEY JJ. concur.



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

APPELLATE DIVISION (CIVIL): AY
CASENO.: 502017CA010274XXXXMB

100 EMERALD BEACH WAY, Opinion/Decision filed: _AUG 3 0 2018
Petitioner,

Petition for Writ of Certiorari from the
Town of Palm Beach Town Council
THE PALM BEACH TOWN COUNCIL
AND MARGARET B. THORNTON,
Respondents.
Date of Appeal: September 15,2017

DATE OF PANEL: AUGUST 20. 2018
PANEL JUDGES: SASSER. GOODMAN, RLE

@THER: GRANT PETITION

PER CURIAM ox:gm (')GN//DECISN BY: PER CURIAM
(4=

AFFIRMED/REVERSED/

) DISSENTING: ) CONCURRING SPECIALLY:
)} With/Without Opinion ) With/Without Opinion
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